

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

that the whole cost of construction may be paid by the state, and the state commissioner of highways is authorized and directed to sign contracts on behalf of the state for the construction of roads under this section. He may, if bids received for work regularly advertised are in his judgment too high, or if no bids are received, perform said work by any method which the governor and council may approve.'

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 184.

An Act to provide for the payment of Pensions granted by special resolves of the Legislature.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

That all pensions granted by special resolves of the legis-state penlature to dependent soldiers and sailors or dependent relatives whom paid. thereof, shall be paid by the state pension clerk, from the regular appropriations made for state pensions.

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 185.

An Act to regulate the number, also the number of pounds, of Landlocked Salmon, Trout, Togue and White Perch which can be taken or had in possession in any one day by one person.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any person to take, catch, Taking of kill or have in possession in any one day more than fifteen to 15 pounds, pounds of land-locked salmon, trout, togue or white perch (un-in all, at one time, or in less an individual fish so taken exceeds fifteen pounds in one day. weight) or more than forty fish in all.

Section 2. No person shall transport more than fifteen Transportapounds of land-locked salmon, trout, togue or white perch in limited to all at any one time, nor shall any corporation transport more one time. than fifteen pounds in all, of trout, togue, land-locked salmon or white perch at one time as the property of any one person, but nothing herein contained shall prevent any person or corporation from transporting one fish weighing more than fifteen pounds; nor shall any such be transported except in the pos- --must be in session of the owner thereof, plainly labeled thereon with the the owner. owner's name and residence, except as is provided in section twenty-eight of chapter thirty-two of the revised statutes, as amended.

15 nounds at

Снар. 184

_state_commissioner of highways may contra in behalf contract the state.

199

Section 3. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars for each offense and one dollar for every pound of fish so taken or being transported in excess of fifteen pounds, and one dollar for every fish so taken, caught, killed or had in possession in excess of forty in all of said fish, and all such fish being so transported or taken in violation of this act may be seized and shall be forfeited to the state. Whoever has in his possession more than fifteen pounds or more than forty in all, of said fish, shall be deemed to have taken them in violation of this act; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall prohibit any person having less than forty fish weighing in all less than fifteen pounds from taking, catching, killing or having in possession in any one day or transporting. one additional fish, nor prohibit any transportation company from transporting said additional fish under the conditions prescribed in section two of this act for the transportation of fish provided for in said section.

Section 4. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 186.

An Act to amend Section one hundred and fifteen of Chapter fifteen of the Revised Statutes as amended relating to appropriations for the Normal Schools.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section one hundred and fifteen of chapter fifteen of the revised statutes as amended by chapter one hundred and six of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine is hereby amended by substituting for the word "four" in the first line thereof the word 'five' and by substituting for the word "sixtytwo" in the second line thereof the words 'seventy-seven thousand five hundred' and by striking out the words "five hundred dollars" in the third line thereof, and by substituting for the word "nine" in the fourth line thereof the word 'eleven' and by substituting for the word "sixty-five" in the fourth line thereof the words 'seventy-seven thousand five hundred' so that said section, when amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 115. For the support of the five normal schools and the Madawaska training school, the sum of seventy-seven thousand five hundred dollars is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and eleven and the sum of seventy-seven thou-

Section 115, chapter 15, R. S., as amended by chapter 106, public laws 1909, further amended.

Appropriation for normal and training schools.

Снар. 186

Penalty for

violation of this act.

—proviso,

Inconsistent acts repealed.